O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

Section

811.101
811.102
811.103
811.104
811.105
811.106
811.107
811.108
811.109
811.110
811.111
811.112
811.113

Section

811.201
811.202
811.203
811.204
811.205
811.206
811.207

Section

811.301
811.302
811.303
811.304

First Notice

JCAR350811-2505781r01

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUBTITLE G: WASTE DISPOSAL
CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SUBCHAPTER i: SOLID WASTE AND SPECIAL WASTE HAULING

PART 811
STANDARDS FOR NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS

SUBPART A: GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS

Scope and Applicability

Location Standards

Surface Water Drainage

Survey Controls

Compaction

Daily Cover

Operating Standards

Salvaging

Boundary Control

Closure and Written Closure Plan
Postclosure Maintenance
Recordkeeping Requirements for MSWLF Units
Electronic Reporting

SUBPART B: INERT WASTE LANDFILLS

Scope and Applicability

Determination of Contaminated Leachate
Design Period

Final Cover

Final Slope and Stabilization

Leachate Sampling

Load Checking

SUBPART C: PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILLS

Scope and Applicability

Facility Location

Design Period

Foundation and Mass Stability Analysis



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

811.305
811.306
811.307
811.308
811.309
811.310
811.311
811.312
811.313
811.314
811.315
811.316
811.317
811.318
811.319
811.320
811.321
811.322
811.323
811.324
811.325
811.326

Section

811.401
811.402
811.403
811.404
811.405
811.406

Section

811.501
811.502
811.503
811.504
811.505
811.506
811.507

JCAR350811-2505781r01

Foundation Construction

Liner Systems

Leachate Drainage System

Leachate Collection System

Leachate Treatment and Disposal System
Landfill Gas Monitoring

Landfill Gas Management System

Landfill Gas Processing and Disposal System
Intermediate Cover

Final Cover System

Hydrogeologic Site Investigations

Plugging and Sealing of Drill Holes
Groundwater Impact Assessment

Design, Construction, and Operation of Groundwater Monitoring Systems
Groundwater Monitoring Programs
Groundwater Quality Standards

Waste Placement

Final Slope and Stabilization

Load Checking Program

Corrective Action Measures for MSWLF Units
Selection of remedy for MSWLF Units
Implementation of the corrective action program at MSWLF Units

SUBPART D: MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS

Scope and Applicability

Notice to Generators and Transporters

Special Waste Manifests

Identification Record

Recordkeeping Requirements

Procedures for Excluding Regulated Hazardous Wastes

SUBPART E: CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAMS

Scope and Applicability

Duties and Qualifications of Key Personnel
Inspection Activities

Sampling Requirements

Documentation

Foundations and Subbases

Compacted Earth Liners



87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

811.508
811.509

Section

811.700
811.701
811.702
811.703
811.704
811.705
811.706
811.707
811.708
811.709
811.710
811.711
811.712
811.713
811.714
811.715
811.716
811.717
811.718
811.719
811.720

JCAR350811-2505781r01

Geomembranes
Leachate Collection Systems

SUBPART G: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Scope, Applicability and Definitions
Upgrading Financial Assurance

Release of Financial Institution
Application of Proceeds and Appeals
Closure and Post-Closure Care Cost Estimates
Revision of Cost Estimate

Mechanisms for Financial Assurance

Use of Multiple Financial Mechanisms
Use of a Financial Mechanism for Multiple Sites
Trust Fund for Unrelated Sites

Trust Fund

Surety Bond Guaranteeing Payment
Surety Bond Guaranteeing Performance
Letter of Credit

Closure Insurance

Self-Insurance for Non-Commercial Sites
Local Government Financial Test

Local Government Guarantee
Discounting

Corporate Financial Test

Corporate Guarantee

811.APPENDIX A  Financial Assurance Forms
811.ILLUSTRATION A Trust Agreement
811.ILLUSTRATION B Certificate of Acknowledgment
811.ILLUSTRATION C Forfeiture Bond
811.ILLUSTRATION D Performance Bond
811.ILLUSTRATION E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit

811.ILLUSTRATION F

Care or Corrective Action

811.ILLUSTRATION G Owner's or Operator's Bond Without Surety

811.ILLUSTRATIONH Owner's or Operator's Bond With Parent Surety

811.ILLUSTRATION I Letter from Chief Financial Officer
811.APPENDIX B  Section-by-Section correlation between the Standards of the RCRA

Subtitle D MSWLF regulations and the Board's nonhazardous waste
landfill regulations.

811.APPENDIX C  List of Leachate Monitoring Parameters

Certificate of Insurance for Closure and/or Post-Closure



130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172

JCAR350811-2505781r01

AUTHORITY:: Implementing Sections 7.2, 21, 21.1, 22, 22.17, and 22.40 and authorized by
Section 27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5].

SOURCE: Adopted in R88-7 at 14 Ill. Reg. 15861, effective September 18, 1990; amended in
R92-19 at 17 Ill. Reg. 12413, effective July 19, 1993; amended in R93-10 at 18 Ill. Reg. 1308,
effective January 13, 1994; expedited correction at 18 Ill. Reg. 7504, effective July 19, 1993,
amended in R90-26 at 18 Ill. Reg. 12481, effective August 1, 1994; amended in R95-13 at 19 Ill.
Reg. 12257, effective August 15, 1995; amended in R96-1 at 20 Ill. Reg. 12000, effective
August 15, 1996; amended in R97-20 at 21 Ill. Reg. 15831, effective November 25, 1997
amended in R98-9 at 22 Ill. Reg. 11491, effective June 23, 1998; amended in R99-1 at 23 IlI.
Reg. 2794, effective February 17, 1999; amended in R98-29 at 23 1ll. Reg. 6880, effective July
1, 1999; amended in R04-5/R04-15 at 28 Ill. Reg. 9107, effective June 18, 2004; amended in
RO5-1 at 29 Ill. Reg. 5044, effective March 22, 2005; amended in R06-5/R06-6/R06-7 at 30 IlI.
Reg. 4136, effective February 23, 2006; amended in R06-16/R06-17/R06-18 at 31 Ill. Reg. 1435,
effective December 20, 2006; amended in R07-8 at 31 Ill. Reg. 16172, effective November 27,
2007; amended in R10-9 at 35 Ill. Reg. 10842, effective June 22, 2011; amended in R10-09(A) at
35 Ill. Reg. 18882, effective October 24, 2011; amended in R14-1/R14-2/R14-3 at 38 Ill. Reg.
7259, effective March 13, 2014; amended in R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31 at 42 Ill. Reg.
21330, effective November 19, 2018; amended in R20-8/R20-16 at 44 1ll. Reg. 15577, effective
September 3, 2020; amended in R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective .

Section 811.APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
Section 811.ILLUSTRATION E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

Director

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

C/O Bureau of Land #24

Financial Assurance Program

[the address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]
1021 North-Grand-Avenue East

Post Office Box-19276

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have authority to issue letters of credit. Our letter-of-credit operations are regulated by the
Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation or our deposits are insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. (Omit language that does not apply.)



173

174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184

JCAR350811-2505781r01

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. in your favor,
at the request and for the account of up to the
aggregate amount of U.S. dollars ($ )

available upon presentation of:
1. your sight draft, bearing references to this letter of credit No. ; and

2. your signed statement reading as follows: "I certify that the amount of the draft is
payable under regulations issued under authority of the Environmental Protection
Act [415 ILCS 5] and 35 1ll. Adm. Code 811.713(e)."

This letter of credit is effective as of [date] and will expire on [date]
at least one year later]; but that expiration date will be automatically extended for a period of
[at least one year] on [date] and on each successive expiration date, unless, at least
120 days before the current expiration date, we notify both you and

[owner's or operator's name] by certified mail that we have decided not to extend
this letter of credit beyond the current expiration date. The 120 days will begin on the date
when both the [owner's or operator's name]
and the IEPA have received the notice, as evidenced by the return receipts. In the event you are
so notified, any unused portion of the credit will be available upon presentation of your
sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by both you and

[owner's or operator's name], as shown on the signed return receipts.

Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on, under and in compliance with the terms of this credit,
we will duly honor that draft upon presentation to us, and we will deposit the amount of the draft
directly into the State of Illinois Landfill Closure and Post-Closure or Corrective Action Fund in
accordance with your instructions.

We certify that the wording of this letter of credit is identical to the wording specified in 35 IlI.

Adm. Code 811.Appendix A, lllustration E as that regulation was constituted on the date shown
below.

Signature

Typed Name

Title

Date




JCAR350811-2505781r01

Name and address of issuing institution

This credit is subject to [insert "the most recent edition of the Uniform Customs and

Practice for Documentary Credits, published and copyrighted by the International

Chamber of Commerce” or "the Uniform Commercial Code"]

185
186 (Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective )
187




188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230

JCAR350811-2505781r01
Section 811. APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
Section 811.ILLUSTRATION I Letter from Chief Financial Officer
LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

C/O Bureau of Land #24
[the address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]

1021 North-Grand-Avenue-East
Post Office Box-19276
ingfield_tilinoi

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am the chief financial officer of

This letter is in support of this firm's use of the gross revenue test and financial test to
demonstrate financial assurance pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.715.

Owner or Operator:

Name:

Address:

City:

Current cost estimate: $

Owner or Operator:

Name:

Address:

City:

Current cost estimate: $




231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273

JCAR350811-2505781r01

Please attach a separate page if more space is needed for all facilities.

Attached is an Owner's or Operator's Bond without Surety or an Owner's or Operator's Bond
with Parent Surety for the current cost estimate for each site. (Strike inapplicable language.)

1.

2.

3.

Gross Revenue Test

Gross revenue of the firm $

Gross revenue from waste disposal operation $

Line 2 divided by line 3

Financial Test Alternative |

1.

10.

Sum of current cost estimates (total of all cost estimates shown in paragraphs
above) $

Total liabilities (if any portion of the cost estimates is included in total liabilities,
you may deduct the amount of that portion from this line and add that amount to
lines3and 4) $

Tangible net worth $

Net worth $

Current assets $

Current liabilities $

Net working capital (line 5 minus line 6) $

The sum of net income plus depreciation, depletion, and amortization
$

Total assets in U.S. (required only if less than 90 percent of firm's assets are
located in the U.S.) $

Yes/No

Is line 3 at least $10 million?




274
275
276
277
2178
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316

JCAR350811-2505781r01

11. Is line 3 at least 6 times line 1?

12. Is line 7 at least 6 times line 1?

13.  Are at least 90 percent of firm's assets located in the U.S.? If not, complete line
14,

14. Is line 9 at least 6 times line 1?

15. Is line 2 divided by line 4 less than 2.0?

16. Is line 8 divided by line 2 greater than 0.1?

17. Is line 5 divided by line 6 greater than 1.5?

Signature

Typed Name

Title

Date

Financial Test Alternative Il

1. Sum of current cost estimates (total of all cost estimates shown in paragraphs
above) $

2. Current bond rating of most recent issuance of this firm and name of rating
service

3. Date of issuance of bond

4. Date of maturity of bond

5. Tangible net worth (if any portion of the closure and post-closure cost estimates is
included in "total liabilities" on your firm's financial statements, you may add the
amount of that portion to this line) $

6. Total assets in U.S. (required only if less than 90 percent of firm's assets are
located in the U.S.) $

Yes/No



JCAR350811-2505781r01

317

318 7. Is line 5 at least $10 million?

319

320 8. Is line 5 at least 6 times line 1?

321

322 9. Avre at least 90 percent of firm's assets located in the U.S.? If not complete line 10.
323

324

325 10. Is line 6 at least 6 times line 1?

326

327 Signature
328

329 Typed name
330

331 Title

332

333 Date

334

335 (Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective )




