First Notice

1 2 3		TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE G: WASTE DISPOSAL CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
4		SUBCHAPTER i: SOLID WASTE AND SPECIAL WASTE HAULING
5		
6		PART 811
7		STANDARDS FOR NEW SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS
8		SUBPART A: GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS
9 10		SUBPART A: GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ALL LANDFILLS
11	Section	
12	811.101	Scope and Applicability
13	811.102	Location Standards
14	811.103	Surface Water Drainage
15	811.104	Survey Controls
16	811.105	Compaction
17	811.106	Daily Cover
18	811.107	Operating Standards
19	811.108	Salvaging
20	811.109	Boundary Control
21	811.110	Closure and Written Closure Plan
22	811.111	Postclosure Maintenance
23	811.112	Recordkeeping Requirements for MSWLF Units
24 25	811.113	Electronic Reporting
25 26		SUBPART B: INERT WASTE LANDFILLS
27		SUDIARI D. INERI WASTE LANDITELS
28	Section	
29	811.201	Scope and Applicability
30	811.202	Determination of Contaminated Leachate
31	811.203	Design Period
32	811.204	Final Cover
33	811.205	Final Slope and Stabilization
34	811.206	Leachate Sampling
35	811.207	Load Checking
36		
37		SUBPART C: PUTRESCIBLE AND CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILLS
38	a	
39	Section	0 1 4 11 1 114
40	811.301	Scope and Applicability
41 42	811.302	Facility Location
42	811.303 811.304	Design Period Foundation and Mass Stability Analysis
43	011.304	Foundation and Wass Stauthty Analysis

4.4	011 205	Foundation Construction
44 45	811.305	Foundation Construction
	811.306	Liner Systems
46	811.307	Leachate Drainage System
47	811.308	Leachate Collection System
48	811.309	Leachate Treatment and Disposal System
49	811.310	Landfill Gas Monitoring
50	811.311	Landfill Gas Management System
51	811.312	Landfill Gas Processing and Disposal System
52	811.313	Intermediate Cover
53	811.314	Final Cover System
54	811.315	Hydrogeologic Site Investigations
55	811.316	Plugging and Sealing of Drill Holes
56	811.317	Groundwater Impact Assessment
57	811.318	Design, Construction, and Operation of Groundwater Monitoring Systems
58 50	811.319	Groundwater Monitoring Programs
59	811.320	Groundwater Quality Standards
60	811.321	Waste Placement
61	811.322	Final Slope and Stabilization
62	811.323	Load Checking Program
63	811.324	Corrective Action Measures for MSWLF Units
64	811.325	Selection of remedy for MSWLF Units
65	811.326	Implementation of the corrective action program at MSWLF Units
66		
67		SUBPART D: MANAGEMENT OF SPECIAL WASTES AT LANDFILLS
68		
69	Section	
70	811.401	Scope and Applicability
71	811.402	Notice to Generators and Transporters
72	811.403	Special Waste Manifests
73	811.404	Identification Record
74	811.405	Recordkeeping Requirements
75	811.406	Procedures for Excluding Regulated Hazardous Wastes
76		
77		SUBPART E: CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAMS
78		
79	Section	
80	811.501	Scope and Applicability
81	811.502	Duties and Qualifications of Key Personnel
82	811.503	Inspection Activities
83	811.504	Sampling Requirements
84	811.505	Documentation
85	811.506	Foundations and Subbases
86	811.507	Compacted Earth Liners

87	811.508	Geomembranes
88	811.509	Leachate Collection Systems
89		·
90		SUBPART G: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
91		
92	Section	
93	811.700	Scope, Applicability and Definitions
94	811.701	Upgrading Financial Assurance
95	811.702	Release of Financial Institution
96	811.703	Application of Proceeds and Appeals
97	811.704	Closure and Post-Closure Care Cost Estimates
98	811.705	Revision of Cost Estimate
99	811.706	Mechanisms for Financial Assurance
100	811.707	Use of Multiple Financial Mechanisms
101	811.708	Use of a Financial Mechanism for Multiple Sites
102	811.709	Trust Fund for Unrelated Sites
103	811.710	Trust Fund
104	811.711	Surety Bond Guaranteeing Payment
105	811.712	Surety Bond Guaranteeing Performance
106	811.713	Letter of Credit
107	811.714	Closure Insurance
108	811.715	Self-Insurance for Non-Commercial Sites
109	811.716	Local Government Financial Test
110	811.717	Local Government Guarantee
111	811.718	Discounting
112	811.719	Corporate Financial Test
113	811.720	Corporate Guarantee
114		
115	811.APPEND	OIX A Financial Assurance Forms
116	811.II	LLUSTRATION A Trust Agreement
117		LUSTRATION B Certificate of Acknowledgment
118		LLUSTRATION C Forfeiture Bond
119	811.II	LLUSTRATION D Performance Bond
120	811.II	LLUSTRATION E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
121	811.II	LLUSTRATION F Certificate of Insurance for Closure and/or Post-Closure
122		Care or Corrective Action
123		LLUSTRATION G Owner's or Operator's Bond Without Surety
124		LLUSTRATION H Owner's or Operator's Bond With Parent Surety
125	811.II	LLUSTRATION I Letter from Chief Financial Officer
126	811.APPEND	·
127		Subtitle D MSWLF regulations and the Board's nonhazardous waste
128		landfill regulations.
129	811.APPEND	DIX C List of Leachate Monitoring Parameters

130	
131	AUTHORITY: Implementing Sections 7.2, 21, 21.1, 22, 22.17, and 22.40 and authorized by
132	Section 27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5].
133	
134	SOURCE: Adopted in R88-7 at 14 Ill. Reg. 15861, effective September 18, 1990; amended in
135	R92-19 at 17 Ill. Reg. 12413, effective July 19, 1993; amended in R93-10 at 18 Ill. Reg. 1308,
136	effective January 13, 1994; expedited correction at 18 Ill. Reg. 7504, effective July 19, 1993;
137	amended in R90-26 at 18 III. Reg. 12481, effective August 1, 1994; amended in R95-13 at 19 III.
138	Reg. 12257, effective August 15, 1995; amended in R96-1 at 20 III. Reg. 12000, effective
139	August 15, 1996; amended in R97-20 at 21 Ill. Reg. 15831, effective November 25, 1997;
140	amended in R98-9 at 22 Ill. Reg. 11491, effective June 23, 1998; amended in R99-1 at 23 Ill.
141	Reg. 2794, effective February 17, 1999; amended in R98-29 at 23 Ill. Reg. 6880, effective July
142	1, 1999; amended in R04-5/R04-15 at 28 Ill. Reg. 9107, effective June 18, 2004; amended in
143	R05-1 at 29 Ill. Reg. 5044, effective March 22, 2005; amended in R06-5/R06-6/R06-7 at 30 Ill.
144	Reg. 4136, effective February 23, 2006; amended in R06-16/R06-17/R06-18 at 31 Ill. Reg. 1435,
145	effective December 20, 2006; amended in R07-8 at 31 Ill. Reg. 16172, effective November 27,
146	2007; amended in R10-9 at 35 Ill. Reg. 10842, effective June 22, 2011; amended in R10-09(A) at
147	35 Ill. Reg. 18882, effective October 24, 2011; amended in R14-1/R14-2/R14-3 at 38 Ill. Reg.
148	7259, effective March 13, 2014; amended in R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31 at 42 Ill. Reg.
149	21330, effective November 19, 2018; amended in R20-8/R20-16 at 44 Ill. Reg. 15577, effective
150	September 3, 2020; amended in R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg, effective
151	
152	Section 811.APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
153	
154	Section 811.ILLUSTRATION E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
155	
156	IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT
157	
158	Director
159	Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
160	C/O Bureau of Land #24
161	Financial Assurance Program
162	[the address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]
163	1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276
164 165	
166	Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
167	Dear Sir or Madam:
168	Dear Sir of Madain.
169	We have authority to issue letters of credit. Our letter-of-credit operations are regulated by the
170	Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation or our deposits are insured by the
171	Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. (Omit language that does not apply.)
172	. L

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No	in your favor,	
at the request and for the account of	up to the	
aggregate amount of U.S. dollars (\$		
available upon presentation of:		
1. your sight draft, bearing references to this letter of credit No	; and	
2. your signed statement reading as follows: "I certify that the ampayable under regulations issued under authority of the Environ Act [415 ILCS 5] and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.713(e)."		
This letter of credit is effective as of [date] and will expire on at least one year later]; but that expiration date will be automatically extende [at least one year] on [date] and on each successive expiration date.		
120 days before the current expiration date, we notify both you and		
[owner's or operator's name] by certified mail that we have dec		
this letter of credit beyond the current expiration date. The 120 days will be	-	
	perator's name]	
and the IEPA have received the notice, as evidenced by the return receipts.		
so notified, any unused portion of the credit will be available upon presentat	ion of your	
sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by both you and		
[owner's or operator's name], as shown on the signed retu	rn receipts.	
	6.1.	
Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on, under and in compliance with the t		
we will duly honor that draft upon presentation to us, and we will deposit the amount of the draft directly into the State of Illinois Landfill Closure and Post-Closure or Corrective Action Fund in accordance with your instructions.		
•		
We certify that the wording of this letter of credit is identical to the wording s Adm. Code 811.Appendix A, Illustration E as that regulation was constituted below.	-	
Signature		
Typed Name		
Title		
Date		

Name and address of issuing	g institution
This credit is subject to	[insert "the most recent edition of the Uniform Customs and
Practice for Docum	entary Credits, published and copyrighted by the International
Chamber of	of Commerce" or "the Uniform Commercial Code"]
(Source: Amended at	t 49 Ill. Reg, effective)

188 189	Section 811. APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
190	Section 811.ILLUSTRATION I Letter from Chief Financial Officer
191	Section of the Edition of Edition of the Edition of
192	LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
193	
194	Director
195	Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
196	C/O Bureau of Land #24
197	[the address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]
198	1021 North Grand Avenue East
199	Post Office Box 19276
200	Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
201	
202	
203	
204	Dear Sir or Madam:
205	
206	I am the chief financial officer of
207	
208	This letter is in support of this firm's use of the gross revenue test and financial test to
209	demonstrate financial assurance pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 811.715.
210	
211	Owner or Operator:
212	Name:
213	Name:
214 215	Address
215	Address:
210	City:
217	City
219	Current cost estimate: \$
220	Current cost estimate. \$\psi
221	Owner or Operator:
222	owner or operator.
223	Name:
224	
225	Address:
226	
227	City:
228	
229	Current cost estimate: \$
230	

231	Please attach	a separate page if more space is needed for all facilities.
232	A., 1 1:	
233		In Owner's or Operator's Bond without Surety or an Owner's or Operator's Bond
234	with Parent S	Surety for the current cost estimate for each site. (Strike inapplicable language.)
235 236		Gross Revenue Test
230 237		Oross Revenue Test
238	1.	Gross revenue of the firm \$
239	1.	Gross revenue of the firm \$
240	2.	Gross revenue from waste disposal operation \$
241	2.	Gross revenue from waste disposar operation \$\psi
242	3.	Line 2 divided by line 3
243		<u> </u>
244		
245	Financial Te	est Alternative I
246		
247	1.	Sum of current cost estimates (total of all cost estimates shown in paragraphs
248		above) \$
249		,
250	2.	Total liabilities (if any portion of the cost estimates is included in total liabilities
251		you may deduct the amount of that portion from this line and add that amount to
252		lines 3 and 4) \$
253		
254	3.	Tangible net worth \$
255		
256	4.	Net worth \$
257		
258	5.	Current assets \$
259		
260	6.	Current liabilities \$
261		
262	7.	Net working capital (line 5 minus line 6) \$
263		
264	8.	The sum of net income plus depreciation, depletion, and amortization
265		\$
266		
267	9.	Total assets in U.S. (required only if less than 90 percent of firm's assets are
268		located in the U.S.) \$
269		
270		Yes/No
271		
272	10.	Is line 3 at least \$10 million?
273		

274	11.	Is line 3 at least 6 times line 1?
275		
276	12.	Is line 7 at least 6 times line 1?
277		
278	13.	Are at least 90 percent of firm's assets located in the U.S.? If not, complete line
279		14
280		
281	14.	Is line 9 at least 6 times line 1?
282		
283	15.	Is line 2 divided by line 4 less than 2.0?
284		
285	16.	Is line 8 divided by line 2 greater than 0.1?
286	10.	is the continue of the property than our t
287	17.	Is line 5 divided by line 6 greater than 1.5?
288	17.	is the s divided by the o greater than 1.s.
289	Signa	ture
290	Signa	turo
291	Typed	Name
292	Турсс	TVanic
293	Title	
293 294	Title_	
29 4 295	Data	
293 296	Date_	
	Financial To	st Alternative II
297 1 298	rilialiciai 1e	St Atternative II
298 299	1.	Sum of current cost estimates (total of all cost estimates shown in paragraphs
300	1.	above) \$
300 301		αυονε) φ
302	2	Current hand rating of most recent issuence of this firm and name of rating
	2.	Current bond rating of most recent issuance of this firm and name of rating
303		service
304	2	Deterofference of heart
305	3.	Date of issuance of bond
306	4	
307	4.	Date of maturity of bond
308	-	
309	5.	Tangible net worth (if any portion of the closure and post-closure cost estimates is
310		included in "total liabilities" on your firm's financial statements, you may add the
311		amount of that portion to this line) \$
312		
313	6.	Total assets in U.S. (required only if less than 90 percent of firm's assets are
314		located in the U.S.) \$
315		
316		Yes/No

317		
318	7.	Is line 5 at least \$10 million?
319		
320	8.	Is line 5 at least 6 times line 1?
321		
322	9.	Are at least 90 percent of firm's assets located in the U.S.? If not complete line 10.
323		- <u></u> -
324		
325	10.	Is line 6 at least 6 times line 1?
326		
327	Signa	ature
328		
329	Type	d name
330		
331	Title	
332		
333	Date_	
334		
335	(Sou	rce: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg, effective)